

CASE NO. 15-1328

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC.,  
Petitioner

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC, ET AL.,  
Intervenors

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' PETITIONS FOR  
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Amanda Leiter  
Professor, American University  
Washington College of Law  
4300 Nebraska Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
202-274-4187  
leiter@wcl.american.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae\**

Dated: September 22, 2017

\**Amici curiae* law professors are listed inside.

Nadia B. Ahmad  
Assistant Professor of  
Law, Barry University  
School of Law

Hope Babcock  
Professor of Law,  
Georgetown University  
Law Center

David N. Cassuto  
Professor of Law,  
Elizabeth Haub School  
of Law at Pace  
University

Myanna Dellinger  
Associate Professor of  
Law, University of  
South Dakota School of  
Law

Holly Doremus  
James H. House & Hiram  
H. Hurd Professor of  
Environmental  
Regulation, UC  
Berkeley School of  
Law

Dan Farber  
Sho Sato Professor of  
Law, UC Berkeley  
School of Law

Robert L. Glicksman  
J. B. and Maurice C.  
Shapiro Professor of  
Environmental Law,  
GW Law School

Sam Kalen  
Winston S. Howard  
Distinguished  
Professor, University of  
Wyoming College of  
Law

Kevin Leske  
Associate Professor of  
Law, Barry University  
School of Law

Jeffrey Lubbers  
Professor of Practice in  
Administrative Law,  
American University  
Washington College of  
Law

James R. May  
Distinguished Professor  
of Law, Widener  
University Delaware  
Law School

Joel A. Mintz  
Professor of Law, Nova  
Southeastern University  
Shepard Broad College  
of Law

Dave Owen  
Professor of Law, UC  
Hastings College of the  
Law

Michael Pappas  
Professor of Law,  
University of Maryland  
Francis King Carey  
School of Law

Justin Pidot  
Associate Professor,  
Denver University  
Sturm College of Law

Zygmunt J.B. Plater  
Professor of Law, Boston  
College Law School

Andrew Popper  
Ann Loeb Bronfman  
Distinguished Professor  
of Law and  
Government, American  
University Washington  
College of Law

Edward P. Richards  
Clarence W. Edwards  
Professor of Law, LSU  
Paul M. Hebert Law  
Center

Irma S. Russell  
Edward A. Smith/

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
RULE 35 STATEMENT, INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. THE MAJORITY’S APPROACH TO <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE ELEVATED A SINGLE DICTIONARY DEFINITION ABOVE STATUTORY PURPOSE. ....	4
B. THE MAJORITY PROGRESSED BACKWARD THROUGH THE <i>CHEVRON</i> INQUIRY, RELYING ON THE POSSIBILITY OF UNREASONABLE AGENCY ACTION TO CONCLUDE THAT CONGRESS’S INTENT IS CLEAR.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Seagate Tech. LLC Litig.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 776 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	5
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	7, 8
* <i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4

### Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	7
* 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a) .....	1, 6
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d) .....	2
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	2

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....3
